Rev. 6-93)	00-14-200	' 1	VER SHEET	Patent and T	
OMB No-0651-0011 (exp. 4/9)			NLY		_
Tab settings ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner	101810736	6 .	he attached original do	ocuments or copy the	ereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Harris Trust and Savings Bank	(د-ا	Name:	and address of reco		
		City:	Address : 940 Sou Woodridge lividual(s) citzenshipsociation	State: <u>IL</u> Z	ip: <u>60517</u>
3. Nature of conveyance: □ Assignment □ Security Agreement ☑ Other Release of Trademark Collaters July 30, 2001 Execution Date:	□ Merger □ Change of Name al Agreement	☐ Ge☐ Lin ☑ Co☐ Oth If assignee designation (Designation	neral Partnership _ nited Partnership _ rporation State _	Delaware Inited States, a □ Yes □ Nocument from assignment	No nent)
4. Application number(s) or trademark A. Trademark Application No.(s) N/A	Additional numbers		rademark Registratio 1,703,031; 2,149,		7
5. Name and address of party to who	•		number of applicati	ons and	a
RETURN TO: FEDERAL RESEAS 400 SEVENTH ST SUITE TO WASHINGTON D	REET NW	⊠ En □ Au	fee (37 CFR closed uthorized to be char)
8/13/2001 TDIAZ1 00000059 1703031 1 FC:481 40-00 09	<u>11</u>	(Attach	duplicate copy of this pa	ige if paying by deposi	it account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and of the original document.		ormation is tr			
Todd Ramstrom Name of Person	lock	Signature Signature	strom	08/03/01 D	ate
	Total number of pages incluents to be recorded with				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 30 day of July, 2001, by Harris Trust and Savings Bank, an Illinois banking corporation, as agent ("Harris Bank"), in favor of Anicom, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Anicom"), and is being made at the request of Anicom in connection with the sale of certain trademarks, as listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, pursuant to the Order (A) Authorizing Debtors to Employ and Retain Liquidation Consultants and Approving Agreements for the Liquidation of Debtors' Inventory and Collection of Debtors' Accounts Receivable; and (B) Authorizing the Debtors to Sell Inventory Outside the Ordinary Course of Business.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Harris Bank hereby unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates and extinguishes, without limitation, any and all of its right, title and interest in and to, and any and all liens and security interests it may have upon, all of the trademarks, trademark registrations, interests under trademark license agreements, tradenames and trademark applications, service marks, service mark registrations, service mark applications and brand names, renewals thereof, all income, royalties, rights and goodwill thereto, and all of the license agreements, including the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, in each instance only with respect to those listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral"), which liens and security interests were established under and pursuant to the Trademark Collateral Agreement recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark office on September 8, 2000, at Reel 2141 Frame 0668 dated as of August 31, 2000 (the "Security Agreement"), provided however, (1) nothing contained in this Release shall release or waive the liens and security interests of Harris Bank in the proceeds, in whatever form, received on account of the sale of any or all of the Trademark Collateral; (2) all proceeds, in whatever form, received on account of the sale of any or all of the Trademark Collateral shall be applied pursuant to the terms of the Final Order Authorizing the Use of Cash Collateral and Providing Adequate Protection Therefor (the "Cash Collateral Order"); and (3) nothing contained in this Release shall release release or waive any other liens and security interests of Harris Bank as provided for in the Cash Collateral Order and the Pre-Petition Agreements (as defined in the Cash Collateral Order), including, without limitation, the Security Agreement. All obligations and duties under the Security Agreement to the extent they relate solely to the items listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, are hereby released and terminated and Harris Bank hereby expressly releases and discharges without limitation all claims, demands and causes of action that it may now have or might subsequently accrue to it arising out of or connected with, directly or indirectly, the Security Agreement to the extent they relate solely to the items on Exhibit A attached hereto, provided however, that nothing contained in this Release shall release or waive any other rights. claims, demands and causes of action of Harris Bank as to collateral other than the Trademark Collateral or as to other rights under the Security Agreement, other Pre-Petition Agreements (as defined in the Cash Collateral Order) and the Cash Collateral Order.

Doc #:CH02 (13205-00010) 1275631v2;7/27/2001/Time:11:10

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002348 FRAME: 0058

Harris	Bank	Trademark	Release
Page 2			

This Release shall be binding upon Harris Banks' legal representatives, assigns and successors.

HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, an Illinois banking corporation, as Agent

By: Mana () Ullum Name: DIANA WILLIAMS

Title: SR. VICE PRESIDENT

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

COUNTRY	TRADEMARK RE	GISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE	
United States	Northflex	1,703,031	07/28/92	
United States	Rapi-Change	2,149,590	04/07/98	

Doc #:CH02 (13205-00010) 1275631v2;7/27/2001/Time:11:10

TRADEMARK REEL: 002348 FRAME: 0060

STATE OF I	SILINOIS)
)
COUNTY OF	COOK)

On July 20, 2001, before me, Dirana William, personally appeared person whose name is subscribed on the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the foregoing instrument.

WITNESS my had and official seal.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
CAROLE A. FLISNIK
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Exp. 03/24/2003

Doc #:CH02 (13205-00010) 1275631v2;7/27/2001/Time:11:10

RECORDED: 08/07/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002348 FRAME: 0061